CITY OF BATAVIA
DATE:

August 25, 2017

TO:

Plan Commission

FROM:

Joel Strassman, Planning and Zoning Officer

SUBJECT: Campana Redevelopment, 901 North Batavia Avenue, and 301 and 501 West Fabyan Parkway
Evergreen Real Estate Group, applicant
• Continued Public Hearing: Amendments to the Zoning Map for a Planned Development Overlay
• Continued Design Review
• Continued Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision
Summary
On August 2, the Plan Commission began a public hearing for a Planned Development, and began design review
and consideration of a plat of subdivision for a proposal by Evergreen Real Estate Group (EREG) to add multifamily
residential units inside the Campana building. The hearing was continued to August 16, and continued again to
August 30. Please see the staff memorandum to the Plan Commission for the August 2 hearing and the
memorandum for the August 16 hearing for background information, EREG’s proposal, items submitted at the
August 2 hearing, and staff analysis of the proposal. Videos of the hearing for both dates are available through the
BATV website. Information submitted by attendees of the August 16 hearing is available on the Campana project
webpage.
New Information
Staff has prepared responses to a number of questions that have been raised in the hearing; these questions and
answers are attached in the Question and Answers sheets. Also attached are correspondences staff has received
since the August 16 hearing.
Staff Analysis
As explained in the staff memorandum to the Commission for the August 16 hearing, staff has been and continues to
be supportive of this proposal. The information provided at the public hearings up to now has not altered the staff
position on the proposal. While the hearing will continue, staff feels that issues directly related the zoning review
process with this proposal have already been raised and the proposal effectively addresses these issues as explained
in the previous staff memorandums to the Commission and in the attached Question and Answer sheets. Staff notes
that a number of other issues have been raised at the hearings that are not directly related to the zoning and
subdivision review and approval process.
Staff Recommendations
Hearing Continuation: The Commission shall reopen the public hearing for the Planned Development and continue
its consideration of the design review and plat of subdivision. Staff suggests the Chair allow for speakers who
signed in at the previous hearing and did not have the opportunity to speak to speak first. The Chair then may allow
others who have spoken to speak again. Staff suggests the Chair limit these additional speakers to 3 minutes each
and that speakers should not repeat or reiterate items that have been previously raised by others. The Commission
should then allow EREG to address the relevant topics raised by speakers. The Commission may ask questions of
EREG or staff.
After the Commission has determined it has all the information needed to deliberate the matters, the Commission
should close the hearing and deliberate in the open meeting. As before, if the hour is late, the Commission may
continue its deliberation and/or take action at a subsequent meeting. Staff suggests this meeting be scheduled for 7
pm on September 13, 2017, if necessary.

Findings: When the Commission is prepared to take action on the Planned Development or Design Review, the
Commission must first have arrived at findings for each. Action on the plat of subdivision does not require findings.
Attached are the Findings for Approval of the Amendment to the Zoning Map for Planned Development Overlay
District along with its Review of Conditions. Also attached are the Design Review Findings for Approval. Staff
has drafted responses for each finding/condition consistent with staff’s analysis of the proposal. The Commission
may use this draft in formulating its own responses or the Commission may provide its own responses.
The Commission shall consider each finding/condition separately and state its response to each before entertaining
separate motions for action on:
1. Zoning Map Amendment for Planned Development Overlay District Findings
2. Review of Conditions for Zoning Map Amendment
3. Design Review Findings for Approval
After motions for the findings/conditions have been acted on, the Commission shall take separate motions to act on:
1. Zoning Map Amendment for Planned Development Overlay District
2. Design Review
3. Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision
Planned Development: Staff recommends the Commission recommend City Council approval of the Zoning Map
Amendment for Planned Development Overlay District with the modifications to the requirements of the Zoning
Code and conditions listed below. The Commission may amend or remove any of these conditions or add
conditions it deems needed.
Modifications:
1. Zoning Code Table 2.504 regarding minimum parking setback from streets to allow less than the
required 10 foot setback for the existing parking spaces in the south parking lot to accommodate the
dedication of right-of-way for Fabyan Parkway as required by KDOT.
2. Zoning Code Section 2.505.A regarding land use mix to allow approximately 18% of first floor space in
the existing building adjacent to streets to be used for retail, entertainment, or eating/drinking land uses,
rather than the required 25%.
3. Zoning Code Section 2.505.B regarding transparency to allow less than the required amount of vision
glass on walls of the existing building facing public streets, in accordance with the Historic Preservation
Commission’s action on the application for Certificate of Appropriateness for the building elevations.
Facing Batavia Avenue, no vision glass extending from 2 feet above grade to 7 feet above grade need be
provided for the commercial area, where approximately 72 feet in width would be required, and no vision
glass need be provided where approximately 142 feet in width of vision glass would be required for the
residential area above the first floor. Facing Fabyan Parkway, no vision glass need be provided for the 2nd
floor where approximately 34 feet in width of vision glass would be required.
4. Zoning Code Section 2.505.C regarding building entrances to allow less than the required number of
entrances facing public streets, in accordance with the Historic Preservation Commission’s action on the
application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for the building elevations. Facing Batavia Avenue, three
(3) entrances are provided where 13 would be required. Facing Fabyan Parkway, one (1) entrance is
provided where two (2) would be required.
5. Zoning Code Section 2.505.E regarding parking field landscape separation to allow more than 20 spaces
without requiring installation of 20 foot landscape separation.
6. Zoning Code Section 3.203.A and C regarding parking setback and landscaping in the Arterial Street
Setback Overlay District to accommodate the existing conditions in the south parking area, i.e. less than a
50 foot parking setback and lack of landscaping resulting from dedication of right-of-way for Fabyan
Parkway, as required by KDOT.
7. Zoning Code Table 4.204 regarding parking supply to allow approximately 206 parking spaces to be
constructed / striped on the Subject Property before occupancy of any residences, provided, land
sufficient to construct / stripe additional parking spaces on the Subject Property be land banked by EREG,
consistent with the site plan submitted to the City, to provide a minimum of 301 parking spaces on the
Subject Property.
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8. Zoning Code Section 4.303.S.1 regarding monument sign landscaping to waive the required landscaping
for the sign to be erected on the Batavia Avenue frontage, and to allow less than the required landscaping
for the sign to be erected on the Fabyan Parkway frontage.
9. Zoning Code Section 4.407.B.2.a(4)ii regarding the Fabyan Parkway monument sign setback to allow
the sign to be set back less than the required 10 feet from a ROW or private street.
10. Zoning Code Section 4.704.C.1 regarding the building being a wireless communication facility support
structure to allow the existing wireless communication facilities, as described in Evergreen Real Estate
Group’s application for approval of the Planned Development Overlay District, to remain on the Subject
Property, in accordance with an approved Certificate of Appropriateness for the building elevations.
Conditions:
1. Site improvements shall be in substantial conformance with the set of plans submitted by EREG dated 6-3017, with a limit of 80 dwelling units.
2. Approval of the Planned Development Overlay is granted to Evergreen Real Estate Group (EREG
Development LLC) and substantially related entities and is not transferrable without prior approval of the
City Council.
3. Approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for the Subject Property.
4. Dedication of ROW for Fabyan Parkway, as required by KDOT.
5. Dedication of ROW for Batavia Avenue-IL 31, if required by IDOT.
6. EREG shall use its best efforts to provide transportation for grade school children residing on the Subject
Property, to and from Western Avenue School for classes and school special events where feasible. Such
transportation is to be coordinated between Geneva School District 304 and EREG, unless waived in
writing by the School District.
7. Construction of a sidewalk along the Fabyan Parkway frontage of the Subject Property, subject to
approval by KDOT.
8. Installation of a north-south pedestrian crosswalk at the intersection of Fabyan Parkway and Batavia
Avenue-IL 31, with pedestrian crossing signals, per the plans submitted to the City by EREG, and
approval by KDOT.
9. Periodic review of parking adequacy on the Subject Property by City Staff, and further, prompt construction
and striping by EREG of additional parking spaces upon determination by City Staff of the need for
additional parking per the land banked parking plan. The City’s review will include but not be limited to
review of non-residential tenants on the Subject Property.
10. Waiver of objection by EREG to proposal and establishment of a back-up Special Service Area for the
territory comprising the Subject Property for the purpose of funding construction of additional parking
facilities, and associated improvements to comply with applicable City codes, including, but not
necessarily limited to stormwater management, per the land banked parking areas designated on EREG’s
plans and after determination by the City Staff that such parking spaces are needed to serve the residents
and commercial occupants on the Subject Property.
11. Approval by City Staff of final site engineering plans to be submitted by EREG to Staff as part of the
building permit process.
12. Approval by City Staff of the sign site and landscaping plan for a monument sign proposed for the
Fabyan Parkway frontage of the Subject Property, to be submitted by EREG at the time of building
permit submittals, including but not limited to review for aesthetic and safety purposes of visibility issues
and the adequacy of the landscaping.
13. Approval by City Staff of added tree species diversity to monoculture tree areas.
14. No gaming licenses shall be permitted or issued for the Subject Property.
15. Relocation of the existing wireless communications facilities on the building to the top of the existing
building and construction of a screening enclosure approved by City Staff and the Certificate of
Appropriateness.
16. Land/cash contributions per City Subdivision Regulations (City Code Title 11, Chapter 6).
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Design Review: Staff recommends the Commission approve the Design Review in substantial conformance with the
set of plans submitted by EREG dated 6-30-17, subject to the conditions listed below. The Commission may amend
or remove any of these conditions or add conditions it deems needed.
1. City Council approval of the application for Zoning Map Amendment for a Planned Development Overlay
District for the Subject Property, including changes to site plans per City Council approval.
2. Approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness for the Subject Property.
3. The modifications to the Zoning Code requirements as listed for the Amendment to the Zoning Map for
Planned Development Overlay District for the Subject Property.
4. The conditions of approval recommended by City Staff for approval of the Amendment to the Zoning
Map for Planned Development Overlay District for the Subject Property.
Preliminary Plat of Subdivision: Staff recommends the Commission recommend City Council approval of the
Preliminary Plat of Subdivision subject to the conditions listed below. The Commission may amend or remove any
of these conditions or add conditions it deems needed.
1. Revisions to the plat to be approved by City Staff to accommodate dedication of ROW as required by
KDOT and/or IDOT.
2. Adding access, utility, cross-access, and drainage easements per City Staff approval.
3. The conditions of approval recommended by staff for approval of the Amendment to the Zoning Map for
Planned Development Overlay District for the Subject Property.
4. A statement added to the plat stating that each subdivided parcel of the Subject Property remain in unified
ownership by a single entity or between substantially related entities at all times.

Attachments
1. Questions and Answer sheets
2. Correspondences received since the August 16, 2017 hearing
3. Staff draft responses to Findings for Approval and Review of Conditions

c

City Council
Department Heads
Chris Aiston, C. C. Aiston, Consulting
Evergreen Real Estate Group, applicant
Media
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Questions and Answers Raised at Campana Public Hearing

1. Has a Noise Impact Study been prepared?
No. The City does not require a noise study for the project. This is not necessary as part of the
zoning approval process.
2. Could a pedestrian walkway be added to the “racetrack” parking lot?
This was addressed at the HPC meeting. This would only be allowed if the Illinois Historic
Preservation Agency (IHPA) allows it.
3. What will be the total impact on local real estate taxes for a resident of the City?
We do not have an estimated impact on individual residents, but considering this is one parcel
out of thousands in the City limits, the expected impact is minimal, if any.
4. How many students will actually be generated by the project (see email to school, quoting
“41” vis-à-vis statement of developer that it is “26”)?
This was addressed by the developer at the PC meeting on 8/16/17.
5. Of the 96 incidents reported to the police at the Elgin location, how many resulted in
evictions of the tenant?
This was addressed by the developer at the PC meeting on 8/16/17.
6. Do you anticipate that elderly persons will lease the apartments with a loft space?
The developer has stated that they will rent loft units if the renters are physically capable of
using stairs.
7. Will traffic back-up affect access for emergency vehicles?
There would be no added effect on emergency vehicle access.
8. What is the mix of land use per each subdivided parcel?
Lot 1 is 100% residential and Lot 2 is 100% commercial.
9. How often has the City granted a variance from parking requirements for a new
development?
The City has granted relief to the Zoning Code for parking, most recently for the One
Washington Place and Windmill Manor developments.

10. Why does the Developer need to subdivide the land into two distinct parcels?
This is to be addressed by the developer, but it has to do with its funding and its managing uses
on the property.
11. Does the proposed Plat of Subdivision include appropriate access easements?
Required cross access easements will need to be addressed on the plat and within the PUD.
12. What is the intention of the City’s ordinance restricting wireless communications facilities in
residential areas?
The intention is to deter a proliferation of properties having wireless communication facilities in
residential areas.
13. Why does the Developer want to / need to wait to construct the full amount of parking
spaces?
The developer and the City do not want excessive parking to be built when there is no demand
for it. The land banking will allow for expedited installation of parking in the future if the City
deems it necessary. All City codes would be enforced through issuance of the building permit to
construct the land banked parking. This allows the land banked parking area to be used as open
space and play areas, as a supplement to neighborhood parks until the need for additional parking
arises.
14. Will parking spaces be assigned per unit?
This is a developer question.
15. What provision is being made for visitor parking?
This is a developer question.
16. Has Developer proved that turning movements can be made on site, when and where
necessary?
This was addressed by the developer at the PC meeting on 8/16/17.
17. Has IDOT completed / filed any report or comments in regard to this proposed project?
No comments have been received by IDOT as yet.
18. Where will the landscaping be installed?
This is shown on the landscaping plans.
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19. Will EREG address the issues raised in the CUSD 304 letter by response to the School
District?
This was addressed by the developer at the PC meeting on 8/16/17.
20. What happens if a child misses the van for ride to school?
The parents will need to address the situation individually. This is no different from any child
who misses a bus or other ride to school anywhere in the Geneva School District.
21. Why is it that the current Owner does not / cannot maintain the property in good condition?
This would need to be addressed with the current owner directly.
22. Why did EREG file a Phase I Environmental Assessment with the Illinois Housing
Development Agency (IHDA) that did not include truck data (as available from KDOT)?
This is a developer question. This issue, however, is not relevant to the zoning issue at hand and
the City does not require this information as part of their request.
23. Given the historical restoration of the building, how will the units be insulated from /
remediated as to noise?
This was addressed by the developer at the PC meeting on 8/16/17. The manner in which any
required insulation will be installed will be addressed at the time of building permit review.
24. Why has the Fabyan Parkway / IL 31 Intersection not yet been improved?
Plain and simple it is a money issue. To make substantive changes to the intersection involves
millions of dollars to modify the bridge. The jurisdiction of the intersection is with IDOT and
KDOT, and they make the decisions on when and how much money to spend on road
improvements.
25. Can the City / Township of Geneva be included in the review / approval process for this
development?
The City of Geneva and Geneva Township are aware of the project. If they wish to make
comments we would consider them as any other comments that are made on this project.
However, the zoning authority lies with the City of Batavia because it is in the Batavia corporate
limits.
26. Can more time be taken to review this proposed development, esp. vis-à-vis the KDOT
Transportation Study for Fabyan Parkway / IL 31?
The City is in the process of undertaking the required reviews and through the hearing
continuations, is allowing for a considerable amount of time for the reviews. Delaying review of
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the proposed development beyond the Plan Commission/Historic Preservation Commission/ City
Council process would serve no purpose.
The impact to the intersection from the proposed
reduction in non-residential space for the addition of residences is minimal. Impacts to the
intersection can occur from commercial tenant changes at this property (often without needing
zoning approval).
27. Has the City been enforcing its building codes / property maintenance codes vis-à-vis the
building?
Yes. The City enforces its property maintenance codes and building codes. However, we
typically do this on a complaint basis unless we are aware of a significant violation in a
particular location.
28. What will trigger the need for more parking?
Site activity beyond what is anticipated by both the KLOA and Eriksson studies could result in a
shortage of parking. If the City deems that there is a parking shortage, we will advise the
property owner and require them to add parking.
29. How long will it take to add more parking spaces?
That is a function of when the shortage is noticed and the time of the year. If the shortage occurs
in late fall or in winter, they will not be able to construct new spaces until spring.
30. Why would the City want housing in the Campana Building? (“square peg in a round hole”).
Housing is a PERMITTED USE in the existing MU Mixed Use zoning district and the owner is
entitled to add residential uses in the building. The City has previously determined that adding
residences to result in a mixed-use building is in compliance with the City’s Comprehensive
Plan.
31. No variation for south parking setback should be granted due to spaces being too close to the
throat of Fabyan access and too close to connector road. KDOT noted back-up due to
“proximity of throat and mattress store parking area and connector road.” Will back-up
affect access for emergency vehicles and will they be able to enter the site if there is a backup, and concern about turning radius there.
The City may grant a modification (as opposed to a variance) from the strict requirements of the
underlying zoning district or from other requirements of the Zoning Code as part of the proposed
Planned Development Overlay District requested by the developer for the Subject Property.
Since no physical change to the Subject Property access drive is proposed in order to extend the
parking area, the existing parking may remain in place as a nonconforming condition (without a
modification). Granting a modification would accommodate removal of existing parking spaces
that would become located in the newly dedicated Fabyan Parkway right-of-way if removal is
mandated by KDOT.
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32. Explain subdivision – will a subdivision of the Subject Property affect land use mix. Why is
any subdivision necessary – to get around parking or other restrictions? Will it change the
MU District designation with single use of residential on a lot.
The developer proposes to subdivide the Subject Property into 2 lots. The developer explained
that subdivision will assist it for financing the project. This division will not affect the
underlying MU Mixed Use Zoning District classification of the property. The entire property is
considered to be one “zoning lot” and the entire property will be subject to the Planned
Development Overlay District approval.
33. Transparency for vision glass on south and east sides – was it was determined at HPC that
the north and south wings are historic? Why need a modification on the south wing facing
east if this is not historic?
Determination of the wings being historic or not is not relevant to the zoning issues. With a
physical change to the building elevations, modifications for the south and east facades would be
needed whether they are deemed to be “historic” or not. Since the Campana building as a whole
is deemed to be historic, deference should be given to granting a modification if the building will
retain its historic character and the modification would allow for changes mandated or allowed
by other reviewing authorities.
34. Entrances too few for residents to carry items to units – should not grant variations.
The requirement for a certain number of entrances was intended to address commercial uses
located in close proximity to the street. Such is not the case here. On the other hand, it is
common for multiple family buildings (other than townhomes/row homes) to have a limited
number of entrances for access control and security purposes. For example, the City granted a
similar modification for the number of building entrances at One Washington Place.
35. How often does City grant parking field (20’ separation) variation?
This City had not considered a modification request for parking field separation on any other
property recently. This is a requirement solely in the MU District.
36. Do not land bank parking so stormwater engineering can be done now. Tenants can change
or visitors on holidays can require more parking.
The site must be designed to meet all stormwater requirements whether conditions are built now
or at any time in the future, including when building land banked parking is built. The
recommendation of City staff will include measures to cause land banked parking to be built if
the City deems it necessary, and a mechanism to have the property owner fund the construction,
including necessary stormwater management, if required.
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37. Monument sign landscaping should be done.
The modification was requested by the developer, and is recommended by City staff, since the
State Historic Preservation Office will not allow such landscaping.
38. Why variation for sign setbacks?
This modification applies only to the Fabyan frontage, where the developer will be dedicating
ROW to KDOT. The modification allows for a balance between placing the sign so far back
from the road that it would be ineffective to identify the site and its tenants with maintaining
visibility for safety purposes.
39. Design Review – So many changes will affect the historic building. The finished
product will not look anything like the historic building with parking changes, connector
road, and light poles/concrete pylons affecting the building’s appearance.
Staff has stated that for this project, design review is not applicable to the existing Campana
building, but is applicable to other site changes. Based on the plans submitted by the developer,
staff opinion is that that parking, drive lanes, and lighting have been designed in a manner to
minimally impact the appearance of the site. With SHPO giving conditional approval of the
project’s design that includes these features, City staff opinion is affirmed.
40. KLOA study does not agree with Eriksson study – there are a number of points in
disagreement. Too broad of a generalization to say “agreement.”
Staff stated the studies agreed on parking supply adequacy and added traffic volume. Staff did
not reference or compare other factors of the studies with this statement. EREG may have
revisions to their traffic study to address some of the issues raised by the KLOA study.
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Campana project comments / Plan Commission Public Hearing
August 16, 2017
JMT

1. Loading area in rear. Explain the three (3) van parking stalls.
a. This area is not realistic for semi movements, especially mixed with
vehicular traffic. Has a semi trailer turning movement been
demonstrated? (see attached photos)
2. Is there a loading area for residents/visitors in front? UPS, FED EX, Amazon
and whatever the future holds – online shopping is on the rise. Residents
will also need a place to unload groceries, bags, large items, etc. A concern
is without this area, the accessible parking stalls will be used as a
loading/unloading area.
3. Sidewalk along Route 31 with a connection to the front of the building.
a. Sidewalk should be adjacent to the racetrack parking lots so residents
can safely maneuver the parking lot. Without a sidewalk connection,
resident and visitors are forced to walk through a [narrow] drive aisle
b. Without a sidewalk to Rt. 31, it will not eliminate residents from
traveling that way, it will just not allow them to not as safely travel
that way.
c. Complete Streets. IDOT.
4. Comments from IDOT?
a. How can decisions be made on this project without this info? I do not
agree with Batavia’s policy to vote on a project before receiving all
jurisdictions comments. There are situations that could change the
plan (specifically the subdivision plan/Plat) and then the project
would have to go back to the PC for a revision? It doesn’t seem like a
good policy to bring a project forward without all comments at least
received let alone resolved with adjacent jurisdictions.
5. How does the northern trash enclosure work? (rear)
a. Who wheels out the garbage cans or has a garbage truck movement
been provided? This area seems too constricted for a truck to get to
the enclosure.
6. PLAT COMMENTS
a. Are you anticipating more than one owner? I understand the
intentions are for one (1) owner but realistically intentions do not

Campana project comments / Plan Commission Public Hearing
August 16, 2017
JMT

always work that way…. (i.e. companies sold, bankruptcy,
foreclosure, etc.). Creating two (2) lots may be necessary for funding
but messy for future and maintenance. T’s must be crossed and I’s
must be dotted.
b. Why were the access easements removed from the 1st plat to the
revised plat? How will access from one lot to another be handled
now? I didn’t see anything about it in the notes on the revised plat.
c. What about maintenance? Have you prepared for joint things such as
parking lots, access easements, signs, landscaping, etc.
d. Storm water owners association? Explain this more. Is this in case the
land banked parking is built?
e. The “Notes” reference Lot 3 and I did not find a Lot 3 on the final
plat. (on the revised plat).
7. Landscaping – Landscaping that is not ‘allowed’ on Route 31 due to
Historical Preservation should be placed somewhere else on the site. (i.e.
beef up the landscaping elsewhere). The developer should not be relieved
of the requirement.
a. The landscaping plan has some discrepancies. For example, I count
15 lilac bushes on the plan but the chart states 31 – same with COB –
the numbers are off.
b. Suggest not clustering the same species of trees more than 8-10 in a
row. For example there are 13 swamp oaks in a row with more in
islands, and 14 smoketrees in a row. This is good prevention in case
of disease that you don’t wipe out a whole area of trees.
8. “Saving this site/building” The property owner should not have been able
to let the site fall into such ‘disrepair’ – at least with the exterior. COB could
have been working with the current owner and previous owners to enforce
Zoning Code and Property Maintenance Code. There are mechanisms in
place when you are not able to come up with an acceptable maintenance
plan (i.e. court).
a. Easy fixes: rusty doors, faded unreadable accessible parking signs,
parking lot striping, paint, rusted bollards, railings, etc. Replacing
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simple things like this show investment in the site. Letting simple
things like this go show that no one is watching.
b. Mattress store window/banner signs: I don’t believe these signs
meet code and they appear new (can temporary signs serve as
permanent signs?): Window Signs. Except as permitted elsewhere in
this Code, window signs shall comply with the following:
i. Area. Signs shall not exceed 25 percent of the total window
area. Window signs are not part of permitted wall sign area.
9. Improved multi-tenant sign. Proposed multi-tenant monument sign is
disappointing as plain aluminum post sign. What about an art deco sign to
match the building since historical preservation appears to be at the
forefront. The [proposed]Route 31 monument sign is much better than the
multi-tenant.
a. As far as the setback along Fabyan Parkway, how much land/width
would KDOT take? Has vision been taken into account for this
requested exception/relief? It may be difficult to see through a sign
of that size – both cars and pedestrians along Fabyan. Request a
vision triangle diagram.
10. Monument sign along 31. Are the address and “Evergreen Real Estate
Group” letters also pin letters just like Campana Apartments? Is this typical
to place the developers name on a monument sign? Other apartment
communities in the area place the name of the apartments with maybe a
phone number. Seems like advertising for the developer.
11. Parking. The Parking as proposed is underparked according to the Batavia
Zoning Code with existing proposed uses but what if a more intense [MU
approved] use is to take over? i.e. convenience store, restaurant, etc.
a. Land banking will bring parking to code ‘today’ but what about a
change in use before the land banking is even built? A mattress store
in terms of retail is a very low user of parking. There is approx.
14,000 SF of ‘retail space’ that could become much more intense.
b. A Land Banking agreement should not replace a letter of credit for
the [possible] future parking lot. The statement that the additional
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parking would “make a stretched project infeasible” gives the
appearance that the reason for not constructing the lot is for
monetary issues rather than aesthetics and environmental as also
stated. To request a variance/exception/relief from a code (or an
exception or relief) for monetary issues does not prove a hardship.
The best way for the City of Batavia to protect itself would be to
require a LOC from the developer for at least Phase 1 of the land
banked parking.
c. American Planning Association (APA) confirms Batavia’s zoning code
for the most part. However the Indoor Recreation requirement for
Batavia is high compared to APA. Typically you would find about half
of the required parking (i.e. 43 required stalls rather than 86).
Batavia’s multi-family housing requirement is on the higher end of
the APA guided range. The APA provides a range for required parking
for the amount and type of units as between 105 - 160. One may
understand the range when you look at cities that have a more urban
context versus suburban (Batavia being suburban). With the
reduction of the sports training facility and meeting in the middle for
the APA’s recommendation for multi-family apartments, the number
of required parking should be more in line with 238 required stalls.
This is based on data found in the APA’s Parking Standards Planning
Advisory Service Report.
d. What about Storm Water Management in reference to the land
banked parking plan? The additional pavement would have to trigger
SWM??
12. “Making Kane County Fit for Kids” initiative: – how does bussing kids to
school and not providing sidewalks help this cause.
http://www.makingkanefitforkids.org
a. Stated goal: “Together, we will create parks, streets,
neighborhoods and schools that are Fit for Kids — making
them safe and ready for kids to walk, bike, and play.”

Campana project comments / Plan Commission Public Hearing
August 16, 2017
JMT

b. They also promote healthy eating – Developer should put in a
community garden area.
13.Site Plan. There should be a stop bar and sign at both exits (Fabyan and 31).
I didn’t see the Fabyan one on the site plan or engineering plans?
14.Photometrics. The lighting levels appear low. There are some .2 readings in
some of the parking stalls.
a. Did the State Historical Board see the lighting specs? The parking lot
and wall mounted lighting doesn’t seem to match the building and
the historical preservation theme. Was an art deco light fixture
explored for this development?

Received from Jamie Tate 8-24-17

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

John Kefer
Strassman, Joel
Fwd: Batavia Plan CommissionWednesday, August 23, 2017 9:32:27 PM

Dear Commissioners:
I would like to refute comments made on August 16 by the cellular expert from TMobile, regarding radiofrequency wave safety.
I presented evidence from OSHA that there is evidence RF waves may affect our
immune system. Additionally, OSHA has placed limitations for those working on
antennae for cell phone communication, in order to preserve the health of those
workers.
The FCC cautions against thermal injury to organs such as the eye and endocrine
glands as well as RF waves causing pacemaker malfunction.
The WHO warns against studies showing some evidence for RF waves linked to
glioma, a form of brain tumor. The level of evidence is not certain but is
considered possible.
https://www.cpwr.com/sites/default/files/research/3._Health_Effects_of_RF_Radiation.pdf

Randomized studies cannot be done on humans to assess safety of long term
exposure to cell phone antenna; we only have less rigorous observational studies
to think about. With regard to experimental studies, there is a well designed study
recently completed showing an association of brain and heart tumors in animals
exposed to RF waves
https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/major-cell-phone-radiation-studyreignites-cancer-questions/
The antennae on the Campana tower have been placed for use in an industrial
building; Residential roof top antennae are usually "sector" type, disc like instead
of poles, and much less powerful. Were Campana to become residential, I feel the
Plan Commission should seek guidance from the FCC as to whether the present
base station at Campana, with it's presumably omnidirectional antennae, is safe
and appropriate for residential use. The plan commission should also consider
whether it would allow such an antenna on a residential building if the building
were new construction.
With regard to asbestos, a cause of lung cancer, fibrosis and mesothelioma, it is
common knowledge that asbestos is safe if encapsulated and undisturbed. The
extensive remodeling proposed would free to the air much of this heretofore
undisturbed asbestos, with the risk of it remaining so for some time, to be
absorbed by future residents of this building.

With regard to radon, there is still some risk of lung cancer, especially to smokers,
when the radon level is around 3. I presented this to the commissioners verbally. I
urge more thorough remediation of radon if this building were to become
residential.
Thank you for your consideration,
John A Kefer MD
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Batavia Plan Commission – August 30, 2017
Questions for Evergreen and City Staff Related to Proposed Campana Development
Submitted by: Matt Baldwin, Geneva Resident
The following questions are being submitted to the Plan Commission, City and Evergreen in order to
expedite the public hearing process. Given the existing traffic, entrance, safety, and drainage issues have
been dismissed, I submit the following questions for consideration. If the City and Applicant are able to
answer/address these questions adequately in the site plan, my family will feel much more comfortable
with the proposed development. Thank you.
General Question
1. Staff notes that stormwater will be confirmed later. Can you please confirm if the Plan
Commission is approving the site plan as shown or only the variances? Could you please clarify
the process if another variance, for example deficient on detention/stormwater, or substantial
IDOT comments, are found/received at a later date what that process would be?
Traffic Study - General
1. KLOA agreed Eriksson study generally followed industry standards, but noted 3 pages of errors,
to what extent have those been addressed by Eriksson?
2. Has the City reviewed a traffic study from Eriksson showing the connector road?
3. Does the applicant still believe there will be additional conflicts between pedestrians and
vehicles on the Campana site due to the Connector Road? If more traffic from the west lot uses
IL 31 to avoid Fabyan Parkway, or residents in the east lot use the Connector Road to access
Fabyan Parkway westbound, won’t that increase the number of cars crossing pedestrian
walkways?
4. Recommend using different AM/PM splits along Fabyan Parkway, because of large differences in
direction distribution. Erickson would need to discuss with KDOT for clarification.
5. Has Eriksson modeled the Campana/IL 31 entrance with that redistributed traffic distribution?
6. What are the anticipated delays/queue along IL 31 in the AM and PM, do you anticipated these
vehicles will wait in the northbound thru lane since there is no NB left turn lane on IL 31? Is this
a safety issue?
7. I regularly see traffic backed up and blocking the Campana/IL 31 entrance at night, with the
residents using that entrance for the Campana building, do you anticipate any issues?
8. Have you received IDOT’s comments for the IL 31 entrance? Have they been reviewed or
considered in the current site plan? Is IDOT aware of KDOT’s comments and the latest site plan
with the Connector Road?
9. KDOT noted that traffic backs up beyond the Campana entrance along Fabyan and therefore a
right-in-right-out will be required in the future. By same logic, queues back up beyond Campana
Entrance along IL 31, what happens if IDOT requests a RIRO as well?
10. Based on current Eriksson traffic study, PM queues on north leg of IL 31 exceed 600’+ (300’+
beyond the Campana entrance) with a LOS F for the approach. Additionally, modeling of the
existing Campana Entrance on Fabyan Parkway is a LOS F. How does shifting the traffic from the
Fabyan Entrance to the IL 31 Entrance solve the issue of getting people in/out of the site
efficiently?

11. What will the bus turnout requested by KDOT look like on site? Is the entrance along IL 31
impacted (design standards indicate bus turn out will need to be 300’ long, which extends
beyond entrance)? If so, has Eriksson/Evergreen confirmed sufficient site distance is achieved?
There are approximately 6 stops between 3:30 and 6 pm on IL 31/Batavia route, during 600’+
backup and LOS F during PM.
12. If the bus turnout is constructed now and no SB right turn lane is built along IL 31 (As is
warranted), won’t the bus turnout have to be removed/reconstructed in order to add a
southbound right turn lane in the future?
13. Have you modeled the KDOT comments, primarily the impacts of either an EB left turn lane or
RIRO along Fabyan Parkway for access control or the updated growth rates for background
traffic?
14. Have you modeled the turn templates for a WB right turn lane (as requested by KDOT) at the
Campana/Fabyan entrance, is the design vehicle able to make that turn without entrance
modifications? Can a firetruck make the turn?
15. A restaurant was mentioned as being a possibility by Evergreen in the June 27 response to
Batavia staff comments. Could you please let me know how many trips a restaurant would cause
and what infrastructure improvements would be necessary to accommodate them?
16. In summary: How did the City come to the conclusion that the entrances are sufficient without
having comments from KDOT (awaiting responses), PACE, IDOT, and with both entrances
operating at either LOS F or adjacent to a LOS F approach?
Safety
1. Do you believe there are existing safety issues at this location? Has the site plan done anything
to address existing safety issues?
2. For the City, Developers are asked to construct warranted infrastructure improvements at
projects all of the time, why has the City only asked that a Connector Road be constructed as
part of this project and not additional safety improvements such as dedicated turn lanes? If
200+ parking spaces are warranted, isn’t it common sense that the site has potential to generate
more traffic than is currently shown during peak traffic hours?
3. KDOT noted concerns over the delays or backups at the Campana entrance due to the proximity
of the throat/mattress parking/Connector Road, do you know is this backup will affect access for
emergency vehicles, will they be able to enter the site if there are cars queued in front of the
Mattress Store? According to Autoturn, a WB firetruck is unable to make a right turn into the
site and access the Connector Road without impacting vehicles or parking spaces at the
Mattress Store (See attached). This would be the same for buses, box trucks, and other large
vehicles. How does the current plan address this concern?
4. Are you concerned that as KLOA noted, this is a 5% accident location/intersection for IDOT? Do
you believe that warrants additional safety consideration for the entrances in close proximity to
the intersection?
5. I have seen pictures with delivery trucks at the mattress store can block access to the west lot,
has this been considered in the new parking lot configuration? If this is a residential building, will
emergency vehicles be able to access the west lot during mattress store deliveries?
6. Have you completed a detailed analysis of the traffic accidents within 1000’ of the IL 31/Fabyan
intersection over the last 5 years to determine the primary causes? How many of those were

related to backups at the intersection, lack of center or dedicated turn lanes along IL 31 or
Fabyan Parkway at the Campana building?
Drainage
1. General Comment: The parking lot expansion and stormwater management are closely tied to
each other, therefore, stormwater should not be delayed until final engineering.
2. In May, Batavia Engineering staff requested in meeting notes that Evergreen provide drainage
calculations for the site, have those been submitted?
3. All of the Campana drainage flows off site to either the west or north drainage ditch which is
beyond the property line, and either Geneva or Unincorporated. Has the City of Geneva or Kane
County been contacted to coordinate the Stormwater permit?
4. I don’t believe the interpretation of the Kane County Stormwater Ordinance provided at the
8/16 meeting is correct. The threshold for requiring detention is 25,000 SF aggregate not net.
Additionally, while the drainage boundaries should be maintained and can flow offsite, I don’t
believe the site is able to negatively impact downstream properties/landowners. With the
increase in impervious pavement, do you anticipate any adverse impacts to adjacent
landowners?
5. Is the downstream culvert sized sufficiently to handle offsite flows? I believe the culvert
crossing IL 31 is only 36” diameter. Has IDOT provided feedback on stormwater management?
6. Is there a plan to implement site detention if the landbanked parking concept is applied, as the
additional impervious would far exceed the 25,000 SF noted? Can you please discuss where the
detention would be located on site? Is the cost for stormwater detention going to be used as a
reason to not expand parking in the future if warranted by changes in use?
Noise
1. I disagree with the Applicant’s response to request for a noise study. Adjacent landowners are
concerned over noise in northwest parking lot for both the tot-lot and landbanked parking
concepts. The northwest part of the property is primarily used to store maintenance equipment,
creating very little noise. The proposed plan is a change in use, therefore, it is reasonable to
request a noise study to determine the impact of the new use on adjacent landowners. If this
was a roadway project, change in conditions or use of the roadway triggers a noise study to
determine existing and proposed noise levels and if a noise barrier is warranted. The proposed
site plan changes the uses, density, and proposed noise levels of the northwest lot. Can the
applicant please provide the existing and proposed noise levels for the proposed site if either
the tot-lot or landbanked parking are implemented? (Note: several local environmental firms
should be able to provide this information, including Huff and Huff)

Attached:
Exhibit – Campana Entrance at Fabyan Parkway Firetruck Autoturn
Exhibit – Campana Entrance at IL 31 Bus Turnout
Pace Design Guidelines for Bus Turnout
Kane County Stormwater Technical Guidance Manual Excerpt

Pace Development Guidelines

FIGURE IV - 2
Bus Turnout Design and Specifications

Speed

Taper Length

Bus Bay
Length

Bus Bay
Width

Acceleration/
Deceleration Lanes

30 mph

50' each

50' each

15'

100' each

40 mph

50' each

50' each

15'

125' each

50 mph

50' each

50' each

15'

175' each

55 mph

50' each

50' each

20'

200' each

60 mph

50' each

50' each

20'

250' each
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Land Use
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)RU GHYHORSPHQWV UHTXLULQJ D JHQHUDO 6WRUPZDWHU 0DQDJHPHQW 3HUPLW
DSSOLFDWLRQ WKH RZQHU DQG GHYHORSHU PXVW DWWHVW WR DQ XQGHUVWDQGLQJ RI WKH
2UGLQDQFHFULWHULDDQGDQLQWHQWWRFRPSO\EHIRUHLQLWLDWLQJGHYHORSPHQW

)HH,Q/LHXRI'HWHQWLRQ

)RU D FRPPHUFLDO RU LQGXVWULDO UHGHYHORSPHQW SURMHFW ZKHUH IHHLQOLHX RI
GHWHQWLRQ LV UHTXHVWHG WKH DSSOLFDQW PXVW DGGUHVV WKH UHOHDVH UDWH DQG
TXDQWLW\ RI UXQRII WR GHPRQVWUDWH WKDW WKH UHGHYHORSPHQW ZLOO QRW LQFUHDVH
H[LVWLQJIORRGGDPDJHV)RUH[DPSOHLIWKHRXWOHWRIDUHGHYHORSPHQWDUHDLV
LQWRDVWRUPVHZHUWKHDSSOLFDQWVKRXOGGHWHUPLQHWKHH[LVWLQJFDSDFLW\RIWKH
VWRUP VHZHU DFFRXQWLQJ IRU DOO XSVWUHDP IORZ LQWR WKH VWRUP VHZHU  %\
GHWHUPLQLQJ WKH K\GUDXOLF JUDGH OLQH RI WKH VWRUP VHZHU IRU H[LVWLQJ DQG ZLWK
SURMHFW FRQGLWLRQV WKH DSSOLFDQW FDQ GHPRQVWUDWH WKH HIIHFW RI WKH
UHGHYHORSPHQW RQ WKH H[LVWLQJ RXWOHW  7KH RYHUODQG IORZ SDWKV IRU WKH UXQRII
WKDWH[FHHGVWKHVWRUP VHZHUFDSDFLW\VKRXOGEHGHWHUPLQHGDQGDGGUHVVHG
VRDVQRWWRLQFUHDVHH[LVWLQJIORRGGDPDJHV
,Q DGGLWLRQ D UHGHYHORSPHQW SURMHFW UHTXHVWLQJ IHHLQOLHX RI GHWHQWLRQ PXVW
GHPRQVWUDWHDQHWEHQHILWLQZDWHUTXDOLW\ZLOOQHHGWREHUHDOL]HG2QHZD\WR
LPSURYHWKHZDWHUTXDOLW\DVVRFLDWHGZLWKUXQRIIIURPUHGHYHORSPHQWLVIRUWKH
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DSSOLFDQW WR SURYLGH UHWHQWLRQ YROXPH LQ D EDVLQ RU VZDOH ZLWKLQ WKH SURMHFW
DUHD  7R IDFLOLWDWH HYDSRUDWLRQ WKH GHSWK RI D UHWHQWLRQ EDVLQ VKRXOG QRW
H[FHHG LQFKHV DQG WKH IORZ OHQJWK EHWZHHQ WKH LQOHW DQG RXWOHW VKRXOG EH
PD[LPL]HG  7KH DSSOLFDQW VKRXOG UHIHU WR  7 J  WR GHWHUPLQH WKH YROXPH
RI UHWHQWLRQ UHTXLUHG  7KH DPRXQW RI UXQRII GLUHFWHG WR WKH UHWHQWLRQ EDVLQ
VKRXOG EH FRQWUROOHG VR DV QRW WR H[FHHG WKH YROXPH DYDLODEOH  $Q RYHUIORZ
FRQYH\DQFH PHFKDQLVP FDQ EH XVHG WR VDIHO\ FRQYH\ H[FHVV IORZ 7KH
DSSOLFDQW PXVW JR WKURXJK WKH YDULDQFH SURFHVV LI LW LV WKHLU GHVLUH WR QRW
SURYLGHWKHUHTXLUHGUHWHQWLRQYROXPH

,I D UHWHQWLRQ EDVLQ RU VZDOH LV QRW XVHG VRPH RWKHU PHFKDQLVP VXFK DV
FHQWULIXJDO VHSDUDWRUV VKRXOG EH FRQVLGHUHG WR UHGXFH WKH FRQWDPLQDQWV
DVVRFLDWHGZLWKXUEDQUXQRII6KRZLQJWKDWWKHVLWHSODQKDVDQHWGHFUHDVHLQ
LPSHUYLRXV DUHD LV DOVR SUHVXPHG WR EHQHILW ZDWHU TXDOLW\ FRPSDUHG WR WKH
FXUUHQWO\GHYHORSHGFRQGLWLRQ
)RUDSURMHFWWKDWLQYROYHVRQO\PDVVJUDGLQJWKHGHYHORSHUKDVWKHRSWLRQRI
UHTXHVWLQJ IHHLQOLHX RI GHWHQWLRQ IRU WKH SURMHFW  7KH PDVV JUDGLQJ SURMHFW
FDQ QRW FRQWDLQ DQ\ QHW LQFUHDVH LQ LPSHUYLRXV VXUIDFHV DQG FDQ QRW UH
FRQVWUXFWDVWUXFWXUHLILWLVWREHFRQVLGHUHGIRUIHHLQOLHXRIGHWHQWLRQ
7
*HQHUDO6WRUPZDWHU5HTXLUHPHQWV

DUH DSSOLHG
WR DOO GHYHORSPHQW
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S
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S
LQDSSURSULDWH
SS S
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GUDLQDJH
J FRQWULEXWLQJ
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J  3URSHU
S
J
DQDO\VLV
\
LV PHDQW WR SURWHFW
S
H[LVWLQJ
J DQG IXWXUH VWUXFWXUHV DV ZHOO DV VXE
DGYHUVH HIIHFWV
HIIHFWV
VXUIDFH LQIUDVWUXFWXUH  7KH GHYHORSHU
S PXVW FRQVLGHU SRVVLEOH
S
RI WKH S
SURSRVHG
S
DFWLYLW\
\ DQG DYRLG NQRZLQJO\
J \ XQGHUWDNLQJ
J DQ\
\ DFWLYLW\
\ WKDW ZLOO
ZLOO
WKH
FDXVH D YLRODWLRQ RI WKH JHQHUDO 6WDQGDUGV VSHFLILHG LQ   RI WKH
2UGLQDQFH

7KH GUDLQDJH DQG VWRUPZDWHU VWRUDJH V\VWHP PXVW EH IXQFWLRQDO EHIRUH WKH
LVVXDQFH RI EXLOGLQJ SHUPLWV DQG EHIRUH FRPPHQFLQJ JHQHUDO FRQVWUXFWLRQ
(VWDEOLVKLQJ IXQFWLRQDO VWRUPZDWHU IDFLOLWLHV SULRU WR JHQHUDO FRQVWUXFWLRQ LV
UHTXLUHG XQOHVV LW FDQ EH GHPRQVWUDWHG WKDW WKLV LV QRW SUDFWLFDO IRU VLQJOH
SDUFHO GHYHORSPHQWV  )RU UHVLGHQWLDO DQG QRQUHVLGHQWLDO VXEGLYLVLRQ WKH
VWRUPZDWHU IDFLOLW\ PXVW EH IXQFWLRQDO DQG FDQ RIWHQ EH XVHG DV D
VHGLPHQWDWLRQEDVLQGXULQJWKHFRQVWUXFWLRQRIWKHSURMHFW

7 G
2YHUODQG)ORZ3DWKV

2YHUODQG IORZ SDWKV VKRXOG EH GHVLJQHG WR VDIHO\ FRQYH\ WKH  DQQXDO
FKDQFHIORRGHYHQW2YHUODQGIORZSDWKVFDQEH
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0HHWLQJ
RI WKLV2UGLQDQFHKDVWREHFRQVLGHUHGORQJEHIRUH
J WKH UHTXLUHPHQWV
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D VLWH SODQ
LV DSSURYHG
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 DQG WKLV VHFWLRQ GHILQHV VRPH SODQQLQJ
S
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\ WR DFFRPSOLVK
S
WKLV ,W DOVR VWDWHV WKDW ]RQLQJ
J YDULDQFHV VKRXOG EH
FRQVLGHUHG ZKHUH FXUUHQW ]RQLQJ
VHW
J FUHDWHV D FRQIOLFW VXFK DV H[FHVVLYH
H
VHWW
EDFN UHTXLUHPHQWV DQG WKH LQWHQW WR PLQLPL]H LPSHUYLRXV VXUIDFHV 7KH
2UGLQDQFH RI FRXUVH GRHV QRW UHTXLUH WKH DSSOLFDQW WR UHTXHVW WKHVH W\SHV RI
YDULDQFHVRIILFLDOO\WKH\VKRXOGDWOHDVWEHGLVFXVVHGDWDVWDIIOHYHOZKHQWKH
VLWHSODQLVEHLQJGHYHORSHG

7 J  'HSUHVVLRQDO6WRUDJH

1RWH WKDW E\ GHILQLWLRQ WKH GHSUHVVLRQDO VWRUDJH GRHV QRW KDYH D GLUHFW
JUDYLW\RXWOHWEXWLILQDJULFXOWXUDOSURGXFWLRQLWLVPRUHWKDQOLNHO\GUDLQHGE\D
WLOH DQG VKRXOG EH PRGHOHG DV ³HPSW\´ DW WKH EHJLQQLQJ RI D VWRUP  )ORRG
VWRUDJH RQVLWH ZLWK D SRVLWLYH JUDYLW\ VXUIDFH RXWOHW GRHV QRW QHHG WR EH
FRPSHQVDWHGIRUH[FHSWZKHQLWTXDOLILHVDVIORRGSODLQVWRUDJHLQ$UWLFOHRU
ZKHQLWVORVVFDXVHVDYLRODWLRQRIDUHTXLUHPHQWRI
7KH IXQFWLRQ RI DQ\ H[LVWLQJ GHSUHVVLRQDO VWRUDJH VKRXOG EH PRGHOHG XVLQJ
DQ HYHQW K\GURJUDSK PRGHO >DFFHSWDEOH HYHQW K\GURJUDSK PRGHOV DUH OLVWHG
LQ  7 H @ WR GHWHUPLQH WKH YROXPH RI VWRUDJH WKDW H[LVWV DQG LWV HIIHFW RQ
H[LVWLQJ VLWH UHOHDVH UDWH  ,Q RUGHU WR SUHSDUH VXFK D PRGHO FHUWDLQ
LQIRUPDWLRQ PXVW EH REWDLQHG LQFOXGLQJ GHOLQHDWLQJ WKH WULEXWDU\ GUDLQDJH
DUHD WKH VWDJHVWRUDJH UHODWLRQVKLS DQG GLVFKDUJH UDWLQJ FXUYH DQG
LGHQWLI\LQJWKHFDSDFLW\DQGHOHYDWLRQRIWKHRXWOHW V 

7KH WULEXWDU\ DUHD VKRXOG EH GHOLQHDWHG RQ WKH EHVW DYDLODEOH WRSRJUDSKLF
GDWD  :KHQ WKH WULEXWDU\ DUHD LV FRQILQHG WR WKH SURMHFW VLWH WKH VLWH
WRSRJUDSKLFPDS ¶FRQWRXULQWHUYDO VKDOOEHXVHG,IWKHWULEXWDU\DUHDWRWKH
GHSUHVVLRQDO VWRUDJH H[WHQGV EH\RQG WKH SURMHFW OLPLWV WKH .DQH &RXQW\ ¶
WRSRJUDSKLF PDSV VKRXOG EH XVHG WR VXSSOHPHQW RQVLWH VXUYH\ GDWD  ,I WKH
&RXQW\ PDSV DUH QRW DYDLODEOH WKH 8QLWHG 6WDWHV *HRORJLFDO 6XUYH\ 86*6 
PDSVPD\EHXVHGIRURIIVLWHDUHDV

$IWHU GHWHUPLQLQJ WKH WULEXWDU\ DUHD D K\GURORJLF DQDO\VLV RI WKH ZDWHUVKHG
VKRXOG EH SHUIRUPHG LQFOXGLQJ D FDOFXODWLRQ RI WKH DSSURSULDWH FRPSRVLWH
UXQRII FXUYH QXPEHU DQG WLPH RI FRQFHQWUDWLRQ  6WDJHVWRUDJH GDWD IRU WKH
GHSUHVVLRQDO DUHD VKRXOG EH REWDLQHG IURP WKH VLWH WRSRJUDSKLF PDS  7KH
RXWOHW VKRXOG EH FOHDUO\ PDUNHG DQG DQ\ FDOFXODWLRQV SHUIRUPHG WR FUHDWH D
VWDJHGLVFKDUJH UDWLQJ FXUYH VKRXOG EH LQFOXGHG ZLWK WKH VWRUPZDWHU
VXEPLWWDO
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Batavia City Staff Draft
Findings for Approval/Review of Conditions
Zoning Map Amendment for a Planned Development Overlay District,
and Design Review
Evergreen Real Estate Group (EREG)- Campana Redevelopment
Zoning Map Amendment for a Planned Development Overlay District Findings
1. All required public notice required for a zoning map amendment has been provided in accordance with
applicable state and local laws.
Finding: The applicant executed the notice mailing on July 12, 2017 and posting of the properties on
July 14, 2017. The notice of public hearing was published in the Daily Herald newspaper on July 14,
2017. A Hearing notice was posted in City Hall on July 13, 2017. All notification complies with the
requirements of the Zoning Code.
2. All required public meetings and hearings have been held in accordance with applicable State and
local laws.
Finding: With the public hearing being conducted and concluded, this finding will be met.
3. The extent to which the proposed amendment to the Official Zoning Map conforms generally to the
goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan and Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map.
Finding: The proposed amendment to the Zoning Map to add the Planned Development Overlay
meets two (2) of the specified purposes for a planned development stated in the Zoning Code and
would further the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan as stated in EREG’s submitted
application material – especially those related to affordable and accessible housing. The
Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map classifies the Subject Property as mixed-use. The Subject
Property is currently not utilized for mixed use purposes. As proposed, the Planned Development
Overlay would allow the Subject Property to become mixed-use and be consistent with the Map’s
classification and with the Subject Property’s zoning classification in the City’s MU Mixed Use
Zoning District.
City Zoning Code Section 5.704.D: Review of Specified Conditions
1. Is the proposed zoning district and the development it allows compatible with the existing uses and
zoning of nearby Subject Property?
Finding: With conditions of approval as recommended by City Staff, the Subject Property will
remain in the Mixed Use (MU) Zoning District. The Subject Property occupies 12.2 acres at the
northwest corner of a major arterial intersection in the City, and is appropriate for a mix of uses. It has
been classified in the MU Mixed Use Zoning District for over 7 years; no change to the underlying
zoning classification is proposed. This zoning classification is consistent with the property’s mixed-use
Land Use Map designation in the City’s Comprehensive Plan, a designation the Subject Property has
had for over 9 years. The proposed Planned Development Overlay will add residential use to the
Subject Property that is not now present on this property. The proposed Planned Development Overlay
introduces no land uses prohibited in the MU Mixed Use Zoning District. The Planned Development
Overlay introduces multi-family residential use to the Subject Property, a use that is already present in
the area and proximate to the single family area located west of the Subject Property. The proposed
Planned Development Overlay would be compatible with nearby land uses.
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2. Is there evidence to suggest that property values will be diminished by the particular zoning restriction
changes?
Finding: With conditions of approval as recommended by City Staff, no specific evidence was
provided at the public hearing to suggest that the value of the Subject Property or other properties
would be diminished by the proposed Planned Development Overlay.
3. If any property values are diminished, does the diminishment promote the health, safety, morals, or
general welfare of the public?
Finding: With conditions of approval as recommended by City Staff, there was no specific evidence
presented at the public hearing that property values would be diminished. Therefore, this finding is not
applicable.
4. Does the proposed zoning change provide a greater relative gain to the public as compared to the
hardship imposed on the individual property owner?
Finding: With conditions of approval as recommended by City Staff, the proposed Planned
Development Overlay would provide housing types the City of Batavia has identified as being needed
in the community. Adding the proposed housing types to the community would benefit the public. The
requirements of the City’s Zoning Code, and requirements imposed by other jurisdictions, would
impose practical difficulties for an owner to establish a mixed-use development on the Subject
Property.
5. Is the Subject Property suitable for the zoned purpose?
Finding: With conditions of approval as recommended by City Staff, the proposed Planned
Development Overlay would transform the existing non-conforming use of the building on the Subject
Property to a mixed-use building. Mixed-use is required by the Subject Property’s classification in the
MU Mixed Use Zoning District. The Subject Property is currently deemed non-conforming, because it
has only limited commercial uses, and lacks a mix of uses, at this time. The current zoning
classification is wholly consistent with the Subject Property’s land use designation in the City’s
Comprehensive Plan. The Subject Property is suitable for the uses allowed in the MU Mixed Use
Zoning District and the Subject Property would remain classified in the MU Mixed Use Zoning
District.
6. Has the length of time the Subject Property has been vacant as zoned been excessive, considering the
context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the Subject Property?
Finding: The Subject Property has not been vacant, but is only partially occupied at this time. The
Subject Property has been underutilized for many years. The period of underuse has been significant.
7. Is there a community need for the proposed zoning or use?
Finding: The City has identified a need in the City of Batavia Comprehensive Plan to diversify the
types of residences in the City, including adding rental units, affordable units, and accessible units.
The Planned Development Overlay would facilitate redevelopment of the Subject Property with such
residences.
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Design Review Findings
1. The project is consistent with applicable design guidelines.
Finding: The City’s Plan Commission has adopted both Standard Design Review Criteria for
Commercial and Institutional Projects and Multifamily Design Guidelines. The City has no design
guidelines for mixed-use projects. The Standard Design Review Criteria are intended to apply to nonresidential development, and the Multifamily Design Guidelines are intended to apply to non mixeduse sites (residential use only) where new buildings are be proposed. This finding does not apply; there
are no applicable design guidelines.
2. The project conforms to the Comprehensive Plan, and specifically to the Land Use, Urban Design, and
Environment Elements of the Comprehensive Plan.
Finding: With conditions of approval as recommended by City Staff, the project conforms to the
Land Use Element primarily by providing a mixed-use development on the Subject Property consistent
with land use classification assigned to the Subject Property. Among the goals this Element seeks are
goals to maintain the City’s attractiveness and historically significant places, to provide housing
diversity and prices, to coordinate land use planning and transportation, and to redevelop obsolete
industrial areas as mixed-use developments. The proposed Planned Development Overlay would
improve the appearance of, and preserve a historically significant building. Originally built as a
factory, adding residential uses to the existing building as proposed would achieve the goal of
transforming this obsolete factory into a mixed-use building. The proposed Planned Development
Overlay with its accompanying subdivision would provide additional right-of-way (ROW) for Fabyan
Parkway and Batavia Avenue-IL 31, allowing for future roadway improvements without the cost to
acquire the ROW, and includes installing sidewalk and a needed pedestrian crossing at the Fabyan
Parkway / Batavia Avenue-IL 31 intersection. The crosswalk also will provide access to the existing
regional trail system.
The Urban Design Element seeks to improve the quality of the built environment, highlight significant
gateways to the City, and to improve the City’s image from public streets. The proposed rehabilitation
of the significant and historic Campana building along with other site improvements will result in an
increase in the quality of the built environment. The building and site serve as a City gateway and
improving the building and site as proposed will highlight its visual qualities as viewed from streets.
The Environment Element seeks to enhance the region’s air, land, and water resources. The building
may contain asbestos and lead paint and was not developed in a manner to comply with current
stormwater management codes. Building and site improvements would include asbestos and lead paint
abatement and proposed site improvements will comply with current stormwater management codes.
The Comprehensive Plan also contains other elements and goals related to preservation of historic
properties, providing affordable and accessible housing, and to ensure efficient delivery of public
services. As proposed, the Planned Development Overlay would restore a significant historic building,
add to the City’s supply of affordable and accessible housing, and would allow for continued efficient
delivery of public services without the need for additional resources.
3. The project is consistent with all applicable provisions of the Zoning Code, as modified by the Planned
Development Overlay.
Finding: With conditions of approval as recommended by City Staff, the project, as designed and
conditionally approved, including modifications to the Zoning Code through the Planned Development
Overlay, will be consistent with all provisions of the Zoning Code.
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4. The project is compatible with adjacent and nearby development.
Finding: With conditions of approval as recommended by City Staff, the project, as designed and
conditionally approved, would be compatible with adjacent and nearby uses. The Subject Property is
adjacent to arterial streets and to property that is either used as an office development or, in case of the
property to the west of the north portion of the site, that is not suitable for residential development.
Beyond the adjacent streets and nearest properties are other high density residential properties or forest
preserve lands. Adding residences to the Subject Property as proposed would be compatible with these
uses.
5. The project design provides for safe and efficient provision of public services.
Finding: With conditions of approval as recommended by City Staff, the project would not generate a
need for City services that the City’s existing personnel and facilities would be unable to provide. The
amount of traffic generated by the proposed development would be negligible compared to the existing
traffic on the adjacent roadways. While the City recognizes the challenges presented by the nearby
intersection of Fabyan Parkway and Batavia Avenue-IL 31, it also notes the following:
a) The intersection is under the jurisdiction of outside agencies (to wit: KDOT and IDOT);
b) The need for intersection improvements is a regional issue extending well beyond the
boundaries of the Subject Property;
c) The estimated cost of improvements needed at / recommended for the intersection is
substantial;
d) Use of the Subject Property for any of the currently allowable uses in the MU Mixed Use
Zoning District would similarly add traffic to the intersection area;
e) The Petitioner’s construction of a north-south crosswalk on the western side of the intersection
will improve safety at the intersection;
f) The Petitioner will donate right-of-way for future expansion of the roadway of Fabyan
Parkway, and of the roadway of Batavia Avenue-IL 31, adjacent to its boundaries, and thereby
contributing to the improvement of public services there.
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